GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4131
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.08.2017

Promotion of Women’s Sports and Games

4131. DR. PRABHAS KUMAR SINGH:
SHRI HARIOM SINGH RATHORE:

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to devise a holistic policy to
ensure increased participation of girls/women in sports/games and
promote women’s sports/ games in the country; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH
AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
(SHRI VIJAY GOEL)

(a) & (b): Government of India through Sports Authority of India (SAl) is
implementing the following Sports Promotional Schemes to scout and
nurture both talented girls and boys to compete at National and
International level competitions:

e National Sports Talent Contest Scheme (NSTC)

e Army Boys Sports Company (ABSC)

e SAI Training Centre (STC)

e Special Area Games (SAG)

e Extension Centre of STC/SAG

e Centre of Excellence (CoE)

¢ National Sports Academies (NSA)



Presently, 13684 talented sports persons (9653 boys and 4031 girls)
identified under SAl Schemes are being trained in 27 sports disciplines
throughout the country.

Though the sports promotional schemes are inclusive for all
gender, caste, region, race, the majority of the sports persons selected
under the above schemes are identified from the rural and backward
area of the country and provided with sports facilities in the form of
Expert Coaches, Sports Equipment (Consumable & Non-Consumable),
Boarding & Lodging, Sports Kit, Competition Exposure, Educational
Expenses, Medical/lnsurance and Stipend under Residential & Non-
Residential as per the approved scheme norms.

In addition to it, to promote sports among girls/'women, SAl has
established three sports training centres exclusively for girls/women
which are as under:

1. STC, Badal (Punjab)
2. STC, Dharamshala (Himachal Pradesh)
3. STC, Medikeri (Karnataka)
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